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[bookmark: PC_Item_Tag]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	WB Hotel Partners, LLC (Owner)

Location:	5601 West 78th Street

Request:	Major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for interior and exterior modifications to an existing hotel 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Hotel; zoned CS-1 Commercial Service
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Hotel; zoned CS-1
South – Interstate 494/Office/multiple family residential; zoned RM-50(PD) and C-4(PD)
East – Highway 100/Hotel/Office; zoned CS-1
	West – Office/printing facility; zoned CO-1

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Community Commercial land use for the property.

HISTORY	

City Council Action:	12/07/98 – Approved a variance to increase the amount of metal trim building material for the entire building from 15 to 22 percent (Case 7804A-98). 

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	12/18/14 – Recommended City Council approval of the major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for interior and exterior modifications to an existing hotel. 

City Council Agenda:	01/05/14 – Development Business agenda item.


STAFF CONTACT

Michael Centinario, Planner
(952) 563-8921
mcentinario@BloomingtonMN.gov


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.40.07 – CS-1 District
	Section 21.301.06(e) – Parking Flexibility Measures
	Section 21.501.01 – Final Site and Building Plans

PROPOSAL

WB Hotel Partners, LLC, owner of the Sheraton Bloomington Hotel (formerly Sofitel), propose significant interior and exterior modifications to the hotel. On the whole, most of the changes would be inside the building with new guestroom finishes and furniture, a new elevator, renovated lobby and restrooms, and a reconfiguration of restaurant and meeting room space. The number of guestrooms would not change, but additional space would be reallocated from the restaurant to meeting rooms. Exterior modifications entail recladding the existing porte cochere, incorporating additional accessible parking stalls with new parking islands, improved pedestrian connectivity, new landscaping and lighting, a new roof, and new mechanical equipment screening.

The applicant originally submitted two applications – one application to be acted on administratively and a second application related to a shared use parking analysis completed to reduce the number of Code-required parking stalls. The second application must be reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved by City Council given the requested parking flexibility. Staff determined the first application could not be acted on administratively and the two applications were combined for the Planning Commission and City Council review. The proposal was intended to be reviewed at the December 4th Planning Commission meeting, but the Commission granted the applicant’s request to continue the item to the December 18th meeting where it was recommended for City Council approval.


HISTORY

The City Council approved a full service hotel on March 25, 1974. The minutes (attached) reflect the approval was granted with a parking deficit of 168 spaces (from 858 spaces to 690 spaces) relative to the parking requirements in place at that time. There was concern expressed regarding parking and the proposal was approved with the following statement:

Allow the building to proceed in accord with the changed plans but make as a condition to continued occupancy an additional requirement that the additional parking be required at a later time when, if, the staff brings the matter back to the Council and shows that presently provided parking is inadequate. 

On September 26, 1983, the City Council approved a 3,136 square foot addition onto the restaurant and reduced the parking to 667 spaces (minutes and report attached). This resulted in a 22 percent reduction from the 858 spaces required by City Code at that time. The City Code relating to parking was amended in 2006 resulting in reduction of some parking rates. The existing parking standards require 673 parking spaces for the development, six more than the existing spaces approved in 1983.  The required parking is analyzed in greater detail in the parking section below.


ANALYSIS

Land Use 

The Comprehensive Plan guides this property for Community Commercial. Hotels are allowed within this land use designation so long as the use is within one mile of a freeway interchange. The subject site is located immediately northwest of the Interstate 494 and Highway 100 interchange and is well-served with freeway access – the development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Hotels are a permitted use in the CS-1 Zoning district. 

Proposed Changes

Much of the exterior work, excluding a new sidewalk café adjacent to the existing restaurant, revolves around improving accessibility. Four additional accessible parking stalls would be added near the entrance. Pedestrian facilities would be enhanced by adding direct sidewalk connections from the accessible stalls to the restaurant and main hotel entrance. No such sidewalk exists today. For the interior, apart from aesthetic improvements in public spaces, restrooms, and guest rooms, space previously used for a culinary school in the restaurant and kitchen will be reallocated to meeting room and banquet space. An elevator would be added serving the public space.

Building Materials

The building exterior is a mix of stucco, glass, and metal trim which complies with City Code. The building would be re-painted, which is permitted by City Code as a maintenance measure if the building is already painted. The building footprint will not change and exterior construction is limited to recladding the porte cochere and parking lot and circulation modifications. The porte cochere cladding is proposed to be metal. This is considered trim which is limited to 15 percent of the façade. A variance was approved in 1998 that increased the amount of trim materials from 15 percent to 22 percent for the entire building. This particular area of the building, however, is less than the 15 percent maximum amount of trim material when taking the proposed recladding into account. The porte cochere materials meet building material requirements. 

Parking

Hotel parking challenges, when they occur, typically revolve around large events, restaurant use, along with high room occupancy. The City Code establishes a minimum parking requirement based on the cumulative requirement for all “uses:” number of hotel rooms, the number of restaurant seats (indoor and outdoor), and meeting/banquet room occupancy. All three of these uses often occur simultaneously in hotels, and this hotel is no exception, which complicates calculations for minimum parking. When calculating the minimum parking requirement based on Code standards with no regard for the interplay between the various uses, hotels may end up being “over-parked,” which is costly to the hotel and, from the City’s perspective, is not the most efficient land use.

Typically, Bloomington allows a percentage of restaurant and meeting/banquet parking to be reduced due to “internal capture.” Internal capture is the concept that some of the restaurant and banquet/meeting area customers will also be hotel guests, and therefore would not increase overall parking demand for the facility. Parking requirements for hotel guests are already included in the per-room parking requirement (1.1 stalls per room). Staff’s conservative approach for past reviews assumes that 25 percent of the Code required parking need for the banquet facility and 33 percent of the parking need for the restaurant will be satisfied through internal capture. The same internal capture methodology was used for the Hampton Inn/Crowne Plaza and Embassy Suites Final Site and Building Plans projects, which were both approved earlier this year.

Table 1 analyzes parking requirements for the existing and proposed uses. The second column provides the number of hotel rooms, banquet space, and indoor and outdoor seats for the existing hotel and with the proposed modifications. The third column provides the parking requirement based on strict adherence to the City Code. The last column, however, reduces the minimum parking requirement by including an internal capture reduction of 25 percent for the banquet spaces and 33 percent for the restaurant, as explained above. Based on the proposed use mix, 683 parking stalls are required. Accounting for banquet and restaurant internal capture, 579 parking stalls are required. The plan proposes 620 parking stalls. Staff is comfortable with applying the parking flexibility analysis from Table 1 and approving the application with flexibility to allow the number 620 parking stalls proposed by the applicant. City Code Section 21.301.06 (e) (2) allows the City Council the authority to reduce parking requirements in situations where multiple uses on site will “share” parking.

	Table 1: Case 7804B-14 Parking Analysis

	
	Rooms, Space, and Seats
	Code-Requirement
	Requirement with Internal Capture

	Existing Development
	
	
	

	Hotel Rooms (1.1 spaces per room)
	282
	310
	310

	Banquet space (spaces equal to one-third occupancy)
	9,915
	220
	165

	Seats-Indoor (1 space per 2.5 seats)
	348
	139
	93

	Seats-Outdoor (1 space per 5 seats)
	64
	13
	9

	Total Parking Requirement (stalls)
	
	682
	577

	
	
	
	

	Proposed Development
	
	
	

	Hotel Rooms (1.1 spaces per room)
	282
	310
	310

	Banquet space (spaces equal to one-third occupancy)
	10,939
	243
	182

	Seats-Indoor (1 space per 2.5 seats)
	314
	126
	84

	Seats-Outdoor (1 space per 5 seats)
	22
	4
	3

	Total Parking Requirement (stalls)
	
	683
	579



[bookmark: _GoBack]
Landscaping and Lighting

The parking lot area being modified must comply with current City Code landscaping and lighting requirements. City Code requires that all parking islands include at least one deciduous tree. At least one tree is being proposed for the parking lot islands. The applicant would enhance the entrance area with a mix of deciduous and coniferous trees, shrubs, decorative grasses, and perennial flowers. The walkway between the hotel entrance and the restaurant entrance must be physically separated from the restaurant’s outdoor seating given the proposed alcohol service. Staff requested that the applicant widen the sidewalk so that there would be at least five unobstructed feet for pedestrians. The applicant complied with this requirement and would incorporate a physical barrier made comprised of fencing and planters between the walkway and the outdoor seating space.

To improve pedestrian safety, City Code requires elevated lighting levels near primary and secondary building entrances as well as walkways leading to those entrances. While the applicant’s lighting plan includes Code-complying fixtures, additional lighting and illumination detail is needed. For primary building entrances, Section 21.301.07 of the City Code requires at least 10 footcandles within 30 within a radius extending from the door by a distance equal to twice the door opening width – the wider the proposed door, the greater the extend of increased lighting. Because the restaurant entrance is another primary entrance, the 10 footcandle standard applies. At least 2 footcandles are required for the parking stalls and pedestrian access surfaces, although the crosswalk illumination must be twice the illumination level of the area where the crosswalk is located. A revised lighting plan meeting City Code requriements must be submitted and approved before a building permit is issued.

Stormwater Management  

The proposed site changes reduce impervious surface by about 3 percent, therefore the City does not require a stormwater management plan.  However, since the site is located within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District and the project will disturb more than 5,000 square feet, a separate Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit is required.

Utilities

With the restaurant remodel portion of the project, an external grease interceptor will be required to be installed.  The grease interceptor will trap grease before it gets into the public sanitary sewer system.  The property owner will also be required to sign a maintenance agreement and to keep a log of all grease interceptor maintenance activities available for City inspection at any time.


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – the following findings must be made prior to the approval of final site and building plans or revisions to final site and building plans:

1) The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The proposed commercial development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Guide Plan designation as Community Commercial.

2) The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The site is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3) The proposed development is not in conflict with the City Code provisions; and

· The proposed development, once all conditions of approval are satisfied and assuming the requested parking flexibility is approved, will be in full conformance with all City Code requirements. 

4) The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed development is an update and upgrade of an existing hotel. If parking flexibility is granted, all applicable Code requirements will be met and the development is consistent with hotel renovations throughout Bloomington. The development is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.


RECOMMENDATION

In Case 7804B-14, the Planning Commission and staff recommend City Council approval of a major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for interior and exterior renovations at an existing hotel located 5601 West 78th Street, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The major revision to Final Site and Building Plans is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) Building and site improvements must be limited to those on the approved plans in Case 7804B-14;
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation, and Parking plans must be revised for approval by the City Engineer;
3) A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit must be obtained and a copy submitted to the Engineering Division;
4) Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) be determined and be satisfied;
5) An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits;
6) A maintenance schedule/plan for grease interceptor BMP must be signed by the property owner and filed with the Utilities Division prior to the issuance of a permit to connect to sanitary sewer system. A copy of the signed agreement, the grease interceptor manufacturer’s operation and maintenance manual, and continuous maintenance records for the pervious twelve months must be kept on site and available to City staff for review;
7) Bicycle parking spaces must be provided – number of bicycle spaces and location as approved by the City Engineer; 

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

8) Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;
9) All construction related parking, loading and unloading, staging, and material storage must occur on-site and off of adjacent public streets except as may be approved by the Director of Public Works for a temporary period;
10) Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code; and
11) All public sidewalks must not be obstructed.

And, while the use and improvements must comply will all applicable local, state, and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements: 

1) Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy (17.79(a)); 
2) An erosion control surety be provided (16.05(b));
3) Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508); 
4) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903);
5) Exterior building materials consistent with City Code requirements and variance must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08);
6) A landscape plan providing a minimum of 59 trees, 212 shrubs and the required three foot screen along the Public Right-of-Way, consistent with the 1975 approved landscape plan, be submitted, approved and installed (Sec 19.52);
7) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);
8) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64);
9) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51);
10) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45);
11) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3);
12) Parking lot and site security lighting plans must be revised to satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code; 
13) Tier 2 TDM plan (Sec. 21.301.09(b)(2)); and
14) Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.
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Report to the City Council	January 5, 2014 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
